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VA Optometry Residencies

The Department of Veterans Affairs has the largest optometry clinical training program in the United States.  Nationwide, there are over 100 ACOE accredited post-graduate residency and more than 950 externship positions available annually for clinical training.  Former VA residents are among the most successful and nationally recognized individuals within the profession.

In today’s changing health care environment, it is important to plan for the future.  All current indicators suggest that the demand for optometrists with residency training will continue to increase.  Already, many of the best jobs require post-graduate residency certification.

Regardless of ultimate career goals, a VA residency can be an excellent “stepping stone.”  The opportunity to acquire an outstanding position within a practice or an HMO is enhanced by having completed a VA residency.  Prior VA residents are also given preference for VA staff positions. Many others have obtained faculty appointments at a School or College of Optometry due to their VA residency credentials.

Unique Benefits of a VA Residency
· An outstanding 12 month (July 1 - June 30) clinical patient care experience serving a challenging and rewarding veteran population 

· A stimulating interdisciplinary environment where the resident learns to coordinate quality primary optometric eye care with other health care services to maximize patient care outcomes and learning experiences

· Research and academic opportunities mentored by experienced clinicians who are among the most published optometrists worldwide

· Vacation, national holidays, and sick days along with authorized absence for approved continuing education

· Competitive annual salary

· Health & Life Insurance plans available

Each VA residency program is unique as experiences and opportunities are different at each site.  More specific residency program information can be obtained by contacting the individual sites.


Residency Training
All residents receive training in primary eye care, serving as part of an interdisciplinary team working to provide high quality patient care.  With a primarily geriatric patient population, ocular disease management is a significant portion of the training experience.  Residents augment their training through various medical service rotations, grand rounds, and/or other professional development activities.

Low Vision Rehabilitation
In addition to the above mentioned advanced competence areas, certain programs offer some training in low vision care.  This experience typically includes exposure to a professional team of highly qualified providers with unique skills for care of visually impaired veterans.  

Eligibility Criteria
Applicants must be U.S. citizens, have passed Parts I & II of the NBEO examinations, and have received a Doctor of Optometry degree from an ACOE accredited School or College of Optometry by July 1 of the residency year.  Prior to residency completion, the applicant is required to obtain state licensure.

Application
Transcripts, NBEO scores, letters of recommendation, and on-site interviews are factors considered for selection to a VA residency program. All applications are submitted through the Optometry Residency Matching Service, Inc. (ORMS) at:

 http://www.optometryresident.org
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VA RESIDENCY PROGRAM SITES


Alabama�
Birmingham VAMC ††�
205/933-8101 x 5105�
�
�
Lyman Norden, O.D�
lyman.norden@med.va.gov�
�
�
Tuscaloosa VAMC�
205/554-2847�
�
�
LR Thompson, O.D.�
roy.thompson@med.va.gov�
�
Arizona�
Southern Arizona VA Health Care Sys.-Tucson††�
520/792-1450x6551�
�
�
Amy Grimes, O.D.�
amy.grimes@med.va.gov�
�
Arkansas�
Fayetteville VAMC �
479/443-4301 x 5672�
�
�
Mary Jo Horn, O.D�
mary.horn@med.va.gov�
�
California�
Fresno VAMC�
559/225-6100 x 4018�
�
�
Brooks Alldredge, O.D.�
brooks.alldredge@med.va.gov�
�
�
GREATER LOS ANGELES HEALTH CARE SYSTEM�
�
�
●Sepulveda Ambulatory Care Center and Nursing Home�
�
�
Steven Ferrucci, O.D.�
818/891-7711 x 7744�
�
�
�
steven.ferrucci@med.va.gov�
�
�
●Los Angeles Ambulatory Care Center ††�
�
�
Chang H. Kim, O.D�
213/253-2677 x 4619�
�
�
�
chang.kim@med.va.gov�
�
�
●West Los Angeles Health Care Center�
�
�
Pauline Ilsen, O.D.�
310/478-3711 x 42356�
�
�
�
pauline762@aol.com�
�
�
Loma Linda Health Care System�
909/825-7084�
�
�
Richard Kamiyama, O.D.�
richard.kamiyama@med.va.gov�
�
�
San Francisco VAMC�
415/221-4810 x 2683�
�
�
Bernard Dolan, O.D., M.S.�
bernard.dolan@med.va.gov�
�
�
Veterans Affairs Palo Alto Health Care Sys ††�
650/493-5000 x 62024�
�
�
Curtis Keswick, O.D.�
kes2020@hotmail.com�
�
Connecticut�
VA CONNECTICUT HEALTHCARE SYSTEM�
�
�
●Newington Campus�
860/667-6742�
�
�
Leonard Oshinskie, O.D.�
leonard.oshinskie@med.va.gov        �
�
�
● West Haven Campus ††�
203/932-5711 x 2758�
�
�
Charles Haskes, O.D., M.S.�
charles.haskes@med.va.gov�
�
Delaware�
Wilmington VAMC�
302/633-5298�
�
�
Brian Mahoney, O.D.�
brian.mahoney@med.va.gov�
�
Florida�
Bay Pines VAMC�
727/398-6661 x 5776�
�
�
Linda Bass, O.D.�
linda.bass@med.va.gov�
�
�
Daytona Beach Outpatient Clinic�
                 386/323-7500 x 30155   �
�
�
Dianne Kowing, O.D.�
dianne.kowing@med.va.gov�
�
�
Gainesville VAMC �
                      352/376-1611 x 6216�
�
�
John Tierney, O.D.�
john.tierney@med.va.gov�
�
�
Lake CityVAMC�
386/755-3016 x 2570�
�
�
Mischelle Pearcy-Baluyot, O.D.�
mischelle.pearcy-baluyot@med.va.gov�
�
Illinois�
VA Chicago Healthcare Systems ††�
312/569-7505�
�
�
Thomas Stelmack, O.D.�
thomas.stelmack@med.va.gov�
�
�



Hines VAMC ††            


   Joan Stelmack, OD�
http://www.chicagovaoptometryresidency.org


                                                    708/202-2124


                  joan.stelmack@med.va.gov�
�
�
VA Illiana Health Care System�
217/554-5403�
�
�
Stephen Boyer, O.D.�
stephen.boyer@med.va.gov�
�
Indiana�
Northern Indiana Health Care System: Fort Wayne Division�
260/-460-1442�
�
�
Sara Schamerloh, O.D.�
sara.schamerloh@med.va.gov�
�
Kentucky�
Lexington VAMC�
859/233-4511 x 3603�
�
�
James Rakes, O.D.�
james.rakes@med.va.gov�
�
Maryland�
VA MARYLAND HEALTHCARE SYSTEM�
�
�
●Baltimore Division�
410/605-7230�
�
�
Anthony B. Litwak, O.D.�
litwak.anthony@baltimore.va.gov�
�
�
● Perry Point Division�
410/642-2411 x 5080�
�
�
Sharon Atkin, O.D.�
sharon.atkin@med.va.gov�
�
Massachusetts�
Edith Nourse Rogers VAMC�
781/687-2538�
�
�
Rodney K. Gutner, O.D�
rodney.gutner@med.va.gov�
�
�
Boston VA Healthcare System�
617/232-9500 x 6041�
�
�
Gerald Selvin, O.D.�
gerald.selvin@med.va.gov�
�
�
Brockton VAMC�
508/583-4500�
�
�
Lisa Fanciullo, O.D.�
lisa.fanciullo@med.va.gov�
�
Michigan�
Battle Creek VAMC�
269/966-5600 x 6455�
�
�
Michael Vandeveer, O.D., M.P.A.�
michael.vandeveer@med.va.gov�
�
Missouri�
Columbia VAMC�
573/814-6575�
�
�
Debbie Hettler, O.D.�
debbie.hettler@med.va.gov�
�
	�
Kansas City VAMC ††�
816/861-4700 �
�
�
Robert Carty, O.D.�
robert.carty@med.va.gov�
�
�
St. Louis VAMC�
314/652-4100�
�
�
Dwayne Young, O.D.�
dwayne.young@med.va.gov�
�












New �
Manchester VAMC  �
603/624-4366 x 6675�
�
Hampshire�
Nadia Zalatimo, O.D�
nadia.zalatimo@med.va.gov


�
�
New Jersey�
VA New Jersey Health Care System�
908/647-0180 x 4590�
�
�
   Bruce Walker, O.D.�
  bdw2020@aol.com�
�
New Mexico�
Albuquerque VAMC�
505/265-1711 x 4229�
�
�
   Michael Sullivan-Mee, O.D.�
   michael.sullivan-mee@med.va.gov�
�
New York�
Brooklyn Campus - NY Harbor Health Care System�
718/836-6600 x 6497�
�
�
Evan Canellos, O.D.�
evan.canellos@med.va.gov�
�
�
Montrose Campus-Hudson Valley Health Care�
914/737-4000 x 2014�
�
�
Nancy Wong, O.D., M.S.�
nancy.wong@med.va.gov�
�
�
Northport VAMC ††�
631/261-4400 x 2136�
�
�
Allen Cohen, O.D.�
aloptom@eyevisionassociates.com�
�
North �
Salisbury VAMC ††�
704/638-9000�
�
Carolina�
Roger Cummings, O.D. �
roger.cummings@med.va.gov�
�
�
�
�
�
Ohio�
Chillicothe VAMC�
740/773-1141 x 7853�
�
�
Brian Montgomery, O.D.�
brian.montgomery@med.va.gov�
�
�
Cleveland VAMC�
216/791-3800 x 5405�
�
�
Stacia Snyder Yaniglos, O.D.�
stacia.yaniglos@med.va.gov�
�
�
Columbus Outpatient Clinic�
614/257-5200�
�
�
Andrew Weibel, O.D.�
andrew.t.weibel@med.va.gov�
�
�
Dayton VAMC�
937/267-5377�
�
�
Gregory A. Kiracofe, O.D�
gregory.kiracofe@med.va.gov�
�
Oklahoma�
Muskogee VAMC�
918/680-3667�
�
�
Angela Harris, O.D.�
angela.harris2@med.va.gov�
�
Oregon�
Portland VAMC�
503/220-8262 x 51104�
�
�
Mark Williams, O.D.�
mark.williams3@med.va.gov�
�
�
Roseburg VAMC�
541/440-1000�
�
�
Bryan Deck, O.D.�
bryan.deck@med.va.gov�
�
Pennsylvania�
Wilkes-Barre VAMC�
717/824-3521 x 7512�
�
�
James Check, O.D.�
james.check@med.va.gov�
�
Puerto Rico�
San Juan VAMC ††�
787/641-7582�
�
�
Elsa Barroso-Herrans, O.D. �
elsa.barroso-herrans@med.va.gov�
�
South �
Dorn Veterans Hospital�
803/776-4000 x 7062�
�
Carolina  �
William McGill, O.D.�
william.mcgill@med.va.gov�
�
�
�
�
�
Tennessee�
Memphis VAMC�
901/523-8990 x 5552�
�
�
Gary Brough, O.D.�
gary.brough@med.va.gov�
�
�
James H. Quillen VAMC�
423/926-1171�
�
�
Loren Bennett, O.D., M.P.H.�
loren.bennett@med.va.gov�
�
�
�
�
�
Texas�
Amarillo VAMC�
806/355-9703 x 7238�
�
�
James O’Connor, O.D.�
james.oconnor2@med.va.gov�
�
�
�
�
�
Utah�
Salt Lake City VAMC�
801/584-1276 or 585-9661�
�
�
Harald Olafsson, O.D.�
harald.olafsson@med.va.gov�
�
Virginia�
Hampton VAMC�
757/722-9961 x 2955 or 3574�
�
�
Gay Tokumaru, O.D.�
gay.tokumaru@med.va.gov�
�
�
Salem VAMC�
540/982-2463�
�
�
Daniel Eckermann, O.D.�
 daniel.eckermann@med.va.gov�
�
Washington�
VA Puget Sound Health Care System, American Lake VAMC�
�
�
Jeffrey A. Hiett, O.D., M.S.�
253/582-8440 x 76632�
�
�
 �
jeffrey.hiett@med.va.gov�
�
�
Jonathan M. Wainwright Memorial VAMC�
509/527-3491�
�
�
Barbara Hetrick, O.D.�
barbara.hetrick@med.va.gov�
�
�
Spokane VAMC�
509/434-7000�
�
�
Thomas Riley, O.D.�
thomas.riley1@med.va.gov�
�
West Virginia�
Huntington VAMC�
304/429-6755 x 2696�
�
�
Matthew G. Cordes O.D.�
matthew.cordes@med.va.gov�
�
                





    †† Offers some low vision experience – contact program for specifics.  			
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